

PRO CONTRACTING, INC.

CLARKSBURG, WV 26302

P.O. BOX 2442 / ARMORY RD.

Request for Quotation

DEP14807

PAGE 1

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

B19160306

09/24/	2009	460443000000000000000000000000000000000	IMS OF SAL			HIP V/A		*******	0.6			IGHT:TERM	
BID OPENING DATE: LINE	QUAN	11/19/ my	2009 uor	CAT. NO	ITEM	INUMBER BID	OPE	80:000 (00:000)	TIME TPRICE	01	:30PM	AMOUNT	
0001	RECLAM	1	JB REST		962-73 ON OF L	AND & OT	HER	PROPI	RTIES				
	THE WE: IS SOLT CONTRACT RECLAM THE "TI	ST VIR ICITIN CT TO ATION HOMAS	GINIA G BID PROVI OF 1- (SUNR	DEPT S FRO DE AL ACRE ISE S	. OF E M QUALI L LABOR ABANDON ANITATI	DIVISION NVIRONME FIED CON AND MAT ED MINE ON) MINE	TRAC ERIA PROJ DRA	PROT CTORS ALS FO JECT H AINAGE	TECTION FOR A OR THE KNOWN A E" PROJ	ı, LS	The state of the s		And the state of t
	10/20/ REQUIRI MANDATO THE BII BIDDER	09 @ 1 ED TO ORY PR O. NO . ALS OVER	0:00 ATTEN E-BID ONE O, PR	AM. D THI SHAL PERSO EBIDS	ALL INT S MEETI L RESUL N MAY R WILL I	NFERENCE ERESTED NG. FAI T IN DIS EPRESENT NVOLVE E AND/OR	PART LURE QUAI MOF XTEN	CIES A E TO A LIFICA RE THA NSIVE	ARE ATTEND ATION C AN ONE FOOT	TH F			
	POTENT: OFFICIA PRE-BII REPRESI IN DISO ACCEPT THE BII COMPLET SHEET.	IAL BI AL DOC D. FA ENTATI QUALIF ANY O DDER I FED TH THE DT ASS	DDERS UMENT ILURE VE NA ICATI THER S RES E INF PURCH UME A	TO C VERI TO P ME ON ON OF DOCUM PONSI ORMAT ASING NY RE	OMPLETE FYING A ROVIDE THE AT THE BI ENTATIO BLE FOR ION REQ DIVISI SPONSIB	TTENDANC YOUR COM TENDANCE	WILLI PANY SHE STAT IFY G THE HE S R A	SERVE THE SERVE AND SET WILL ATTEN ATTEN HAS EATTE STATE BIDDE	VE AS T MANDAT ILL RES LL NOT IDANCE. AVE ENDANCE AGENCY ER'S	ORY ULI	2001	EOE YOV 19 WASHING TATE (OI A
SIGNATURE A	,w R		<u> </u>			OR TERMS AND C TELEPHONE 304		Grand Brook School Colorer	પ્	DATE	1 /16/6	, 9	
TITLE PRESID	<i>⊕</i> √7	F	^{IN} 26	-33	48227	***************************************			DRESS CHA				/E

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



HOCKEY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

PRO CONTRACTING, INC.

CLARKSBURG, WV 26302

P.O. BOX 2442 / ARMORY RD.

Request for A PRONUMBER 22 Quotation

DEP14807

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN B04-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

25304 304-926-0499 DATE PRINTED ... TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHTTERMS 09/24/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 11/19/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR EMAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNIAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID, WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: FOLLOW US 219 NORTH TO THOMAS, WEST VIRGINIA. CROSS NORTH FORK OF THE BLACKWATER RIVER BRIDGE AND FOLLOW ST. RT. 32 SOUTH APPROXIMATELY 1/2 MILE TO DOUGLAS ROAD. TURN RIGHT ON DOUGLAS. GO APPROXIMATELY 400 FT. AND TURN RIGHT INTO SUNRISE SANITATION. THE MINE brain is located adjacent to the north end of the SUNRISE SANITATION BUILDING. THE SITE LOCATION IS DEFINED BY COORDINATES OF LATITUDE N39008'47.273" AND W79029'56.27b". plans and specifications may be obtained from wydep, bffice aml&r, 601 57th st., se, charleston, wv 25304, PH. 304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$10.00 NON-REFUNDABLE PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER. NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED. EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-LD-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICI-TATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME FIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

06-3348007 WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



Request for Quotation

DEP14807

PAGE

CHUCK BOWMAN 804-558-2157

SH-P TO

PRO CONTRACTING, INC. P.O. BOX 2442 / ARMORY RD. CLARKSBURG, WV 26302

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

O9/24/2009 INSOPENING TIME 01:30PM ON OF CONTROL OF C	 Brooks as a second services a second 		π56	IMS OF SAL		S	HIP VIA		FOB:		FREIGHTITE	RIVS
WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE LD, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OFHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR TUCKER COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEC. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONFRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT			11/10/	2000			PTN		TNC TIME		• 3 U DM	
WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE LD, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OPHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR TUCKER COUNTY. PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET,SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. BALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT	P30334000000000000000000000000000000000	AI WOW 200 MEN		B0000000000000000000000000000000000000	rxt	P. S.			24-95 X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X			
BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE ID, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OPHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR TUCKER COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT	LINE	QUAI	ALLIA,	UOP	ΝÖ	ITEM	NUMBER		UNITPRICE		AMOU	¥T
WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR TUCKER COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL.		BE SIGNATION OF THE VENTON OF THE VEN	NED AN NDOR'S APTER THE S	D SUB COMPI 21 OF IGNED	MITTE JIANC THE PURC	D WITH E WITH WEST VI HASING	THE BID A THE PROVI RGINIA CO AFFIDAVIT	S EV SION DE. WI'	VIDENCE OF NS OF ARTIC FAILURE T TH THE BID	LE		
RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR TUCKER COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET,SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL.		WITHIN IS RECI	365 C EIVED. ED PUR	ALEND UNL	ar da Ess o	YS AFTE THERWIS	R THE NOT E SPECIFI	FCE	TO PROCEED THE FULLY			
THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR TUCKER COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET,SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT		RIGHT ' NOTICE SUPPLII WITH TI	TO CAN TO TH ED ARE HE SPE	CEL T E VEN OF A	HIS C OOR I V INF	ONTRACT F THE M ERIOR Q	IMMEDIAT ATERIALS UALITY OR	ELY OR V DO	UPON WRITT VORKMANSHIP NOT CONFOR	EN		
INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT		THE HIGHTON TO WES	GHER O AS EST I VIRG	F THE ABLISI INIA	U.S. HED F CODE	DEPART OR TUCK 21-5A,	MENT OF L ER COUNTY ET,SEQ.	ABOI Pi	R MINIMUM W. JRSUANT			
A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT		INTERES REQUIRS OR IN S	ST FOR ED BY ANY AM	PAYM STATE ERICA	ENTS LAW) I INS	DUE (EX CONTAL LITUTE	CEPT FOR NED IN TH OF ARCHIT	ANY IS (ECT:	INTEREST CONTRACT DOCUMENTS			
		A CERT	IFICAT	E FRO	1 WOR	KERS' C	OMPENSATI	ри :	LF SUCCESSF			
		HTT OF	THE I	тема Г	}			I		000000000		
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE / PATE 1. 10 00000000000000000000000000000000	SIGNATURE /	2			OCE RE	ACHOE SIDE H	TELEPHONE	NOT FIOI		DATE	11 10 00	
304-600-0400 11-18-04	- Ale	WK.					30	<u>4-68</u>	30-94()()		11-18-00	
FEIN 06-3348007 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	TITLE Percaul	-1-	FE	™ ∂ 6	3-334	18021				NGES	TO BE NOTED A	BOVE



PRO CONTRACTING, INC.

CLARKSBURG, WV 26302

P.O. BOX 2442 / ARMORY RD.

Request for Quotation DEP14807

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

6.14.60000000000000000000000000000000000	200 - 2000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0	TERMS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA .		F.O:B		FREIGHTTERMS
09/24/ BID OPENING DATE		19/2009					TATO TOTAGE		
200000000000000000000000000000000000000	21999999999999999999999999999999999999		CAT		C. S.	OPEN	ING TIME	 O.T	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM.NU	MEER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	OF THIS CO	ONTRACT:							
	OF COMMER	CIAL GEN OF CONTR OCUMENTS	ERAL ACT. , THE	LIABILITY UNLESS C MINIMUM	INSURA THERWIS	NCE E SP	ECIFIED IN		
	FURNISH PI	ROOF OF	BUILD	ERS RISK	- ALL R	ISK :	VENDOR SHA INSURANCE HE CONTRAC	IN	
	THE BID PASUBMITTED BIDDER SHAMATERIAL FOR BONDS MAY IRREVOCABISOLVENT SUSTATE OF VIN LIEU OF	YABLE T WITH EA ALL ALSO BOND FOR BE PROV LE LETTE PRETY CO VEST VIR A BOND O,000.	THE THE TURN 100% IDED OF APANY GINIA WILL PERSO J OF	STATE OF AS A BI ISH A PER OF THE A IN THE FO CREDIT, O AUTHORIZ A LETT ONLY BE NAL OR BU THE 5% BI	WEST V D BOND. FORMANC MOUNT O RM OF A R BOND ED TO D ER OF C ALLOWED SINESS	IRGII THI E BOI F THI CERT FURNT O BUS REDIT FOR CHECI	KS ARE NOT	BE UL OR/ CK, THE	
	() MAINT BOND COVER OF THE SUC	ING THE	ROOF	ING SYSTE			NTENANCE REQUIREMEN	TIN	
	REV. 11/00		****	*****	*****	****	· * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	***	
	AML CONTRA (EXPIRATIO		01/3	/2010) I	S ATTAC	HED.	YOU MUST		
SIGNATURE //			SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FORTI				ATE	
كم	WK	- Irra			3	<u>04-6</u>	600-0400 °	~> G	11-18-09
TITLE	سار.	FEIN a	7-331	18827				IGES T	O BE NOTED ABOVE



MZOOT.

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RECNUMBER
DEP14807

PAGE 5

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

a±+p +o

PRO CONTRACTING, INC. P.O. BOX 2442 / ARMORY RD. CLARKSBURG, WV 26302 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

09/24/	<u> 4 500 000 00 00 000 000 000 000 000 000</u>	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FCB	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	.1	2009	BID	OPENING TIME (])1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
		No			
		ODTOTAL	TODA TO ODITATA	N N T N T I C ' T N F I N	
			FORM TO OBTAIN YE YOUR ELIGIBILI		
			REQUIREMENT UND		
			029-0119 IS NOT		
			CAN CONTACT THE	AVS OFFICE AT	***
	800-643-9748	3	75.OSMRE.GOV *************		. 4.
	*****	X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X			*
		CONTRAC	TORS LICENSE	***	
				•	
}			DE 21-11-2 REQUI		
			RFORM CONTRACTIN	1	
	STATE MUST B		OWERED TO ISSUE	ENIA CONTRACTORS	
			FOR A CONTRACTO		3E
			WEST VIRGINIA D		
	CAPITOL COMP	LEX, 1900	KANAWHA BLVD. E,	BLDG. 6,	
	RM 749-B, CH	ARLESTON,	WV 25305, PH. 30	4-558-7890.	
	WEST VIDGINI	STAPE CO	 DE 21-11-11 REQU	TREG ANY	
			INCLUDE THE CONT		
	NUMBER ON TH	! •			·
	BIDDER TO CO	MPLETE: /			
	TOTAL ALTERNATION OF	177	b CONTRACTION	a Zic	
	CONTRACTORS	NAME:	W 0446		•
	CONTRACTORS	LICENSE #:	09967	<i>70</i>	
;					
			WILL BE REQUIRED		
	COPY OF THEI A PURCHASE O	R CONFRACT	DRS LICENSE PRIO	R TO ISSUANCE OF	r ,
	A PURCHASE O	RDER/ CONTR	T.		
		APE	LICABLE LAW		
		The second secon			
			E CODE, PURCHASI		SS
	E REGULATION	1	INFORMATION PRO	1	
SIGNATURE /	/	SEERI	TELEPHONE CONTRACTOR OF TELEPHONE	NUTIONS DAT	E 11 10 00
		EN On on		104 699-9400 DAT	11-18-09
20 - N	"ا ساريدا	~ \d\d\d\. \33	4822	ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODKE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

PRO CONTRACTING, INC.

CLARKSBURG, WV 26302

P.O. BOX 2442 / ARMORY RD.

Request for Quotation

DEP14807

PAGE 6

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

φ±÷n. ⊢O

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED SHIP VIA F.O.B FREIGHTTERMS 09/24/2009 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 11/19/2009 01:30PM CAT QUANTITY LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITERICE AMOUNT "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS or alters the information provided from the sources as DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. (1) NOTICE TO PROCEED: THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SPECIFIED HEREIN IS TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 865 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE OFFICIAL NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. IN THE EVENT THAT A PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE IS REQUIRED, THE NOTICE TO PROCEED SHALL BE THE SPECIFIC DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE. (2) GUARANTEE AND MAINTENANCE: (A) THE MAITERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP AFFECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR ARE SUBJECT TO THE GUARANTEE ESTABLISHED BY CUSTOM OF THE RESPECTIVE TRADES. IN THE ABSENCE OF a trade guarantee custom or a special guarantee PROVISION, THE WORK, BOTH AS TO THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP, SHALL UPON ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT BY THE CONTRACTOR BE CONSTIDERED GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. NEITHER THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE NOR THE FINAL PAYMENT SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE OR FAULTY MATERIALS, AND FOR DEFECTS APPEARING WITHIN THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE REMEDIED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR UPON WRITTEN NOTICE. DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAIN THE PROJECT TO THE CONDITIONS existing at the date of the acceptance of the work. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE QG- <u>3348QQ7</u> ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for

DEP14807

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: CHUCK BOWMAN B04-558-2157

PRO CONTRACTING, INC. P.O. BOX 2442 / ARMORY RD. CLARKSBURG, WV 26302

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R. 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

	TEO TEI	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOR	FREIGHT TERMS
09/24/		2000		ODENTAKO ETAKE	01-2019
BID OPENING DATE	11/19/		DLU	OPENING TIME	
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
mayer of a control of the control of			 E NEGLIGENCE OR		
			HE WORK THAT DEV		
WA ALAMANOW		1 1	BE CORRECTED BY	THE CONTRACTO	R
VALUE	AT ITS EXPEN				
			EAR GUARANTEE PI		
			EXTENSION OF THE	FERFORMANCE T	TM
}			R THE CONTRACT.	TOTAL TOTAL AND A	T) T1
	(D)		S CONCERNING REV		BE
ļ	E .	1 3	TECHNICAL SPECT	LF I CATTONS	
	CONTAINED HE	REIN.			
	(3) TERMINA	PTON.			
			ACT MAY BE CANCE	TITED IN WHOLE	OR
			THE DIRECTOR OF		
			NY OTHER RIGHT (Υ .
			E CONTRACTOR IS		
			AYS WRITTEN NOT		
			RECEIPT REQUEST		
	TO TERMINATE	1 1			
	•		4		İ
	(4) IT SHAL	L BE THE R	ESPONSIBILITY OF	THE SUCCESSFU	L ·
	VENDOR TO:				
			L NECESSARY DIVI		YS .
			PRTATION OF EQUI	PMENT AND	1
į			THE JOB SITE.		
	1		Y AND ALL REQUIF	RED CONSTRUCTIO	N
	PERMITS OR R	ELATEP JOB	PERMITS.		
		AL SPECIFI		יאיד יכופו דדאנוי	S
			THIS CONTRACT SECIFICATIONS PRE		
			OMAS (SUNRISE SA		
1	DRAINAGE" PR		have (powerpe by	TATTOM NATION	Lary
			 RPORATED HERE IN	BY REFERENCE	
			AUSES AND CONDIT		re l
			F THIS CONTRACT,		
	1		VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		
SIGNATURE	. //		TELEPHONE		DATE
سالم	WK	EIN · · ·		<u> </u>	11-18-09
TITLE Q		ac. 37	3U 9 227	ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER DEP14807 8

::: ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE:TO:ATTENTION.OF::::

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

PRO CONTRACTING, INC. P.O. BOX 2442 / ARMORY RD. CLARKSBURG, WV 26302

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN		RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHTTERMS
09/24, BID OPENING DATE		72000	الرسية بيات خرياد	CINTALT NICE HITTAGE	0.1 0.0 0.00
DECEMBER AND SERVICES	120 - 120 -			OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	9 DRAWINGS A	S PREPARED	BY CIVIL TECH E	NGINEERING, INC	
***************************************					Warner and the same and the sam
) · ·	S AND COMP			······································
			SHALL FURNISH T T WITH AN ITEMIZ		
			E REQUESTED. TH		j
			SHALL BE USED FO		
	OF PAYMENT.	IT IS THE	DEP'S INTENT TH	AT THE PAYMENT	
	THE CONTRACT	OR BE MADE	WITHIN 60 DAYS	AFTER RECEIPT O	F
	APPLICATION	FOR PAYMEN	Τ.		
	אסטד.דמא א	TTON FOR D	ARTIAL PAYMENT:		
			MAY, ON A PERIO	DTC BASTS STIRM	TT
	FOR PARTIAL	PAYMENT BA	SED ON THE AMOUN	T OF WORK	- The state of the
	COMPLETED AT	THE TIME	OF THE SUBMITTAL	. THE AMOUNT O	F
	PAYMENT WILL	BE DETERM	INED FROM THE AC	TUAL QUANTITY O	F
			D UPON UNIT MEAS ASED UPON A LUMP		
	PERCENT COMP	PRIED IL B	ASED OPON A LUMP	SUM.	
	BANKRUPTCY:	IN THE EV	ENT THE VENDOR/C	ONTRACTOR FILES	
	FOR BANKRUPT	CY PROTECT	ION, THE STATE M	AY DEEM THIS	
	CONTRACT NUL	L AND VOID	, AND TERMINATE	SUCH CONTRACT	
	WITHOUT FURT	HER ORDER.			
	REV. 1/2005				i
	KEV. 1/2005				
	PREFERENCE F	OR USE OF	DOMESTIC STEEL P	RODUCTS	
			IZED BY THE DIRE		
	NO CONTR	NG DIVISIO	N PURSUANT TO SU USE OR SUPPLY ST	SSECTION 2 BELO	N
			ROJECT OTHER THA		<
	PRODUCTS	MADE IN T	HE UNITED STATES	. AS USED IN	
	THIS CON				
٠	''y Es /**e****			***************************************	
	A. "STA		r project" means		
SIGNATURE //	w l	OEEHEV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE	DHIONS DAT	E
rine Parada		in oo o	30	M-699-9400 PAT	11-18-09
Yours	_ L	~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~	¾ ₹ ∂∂₹	ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEP14807

PAGE 9

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

SH-A TO

PRO CONTRACTING, INC. P.O. BOX 2442 / ARMORY RD. CLARKSBURG, WV 26302 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIPVIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
09/24/2009 BID OPENING DATE:	 11/19/2009	l RTD (DPENING TIME 01	:30PM
\$2,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,0	STITY UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMGUNT
	OF OR OTHER IM STRUCTURE, INC OR HIGHWAYS, O OR COOLING OR EQUIPMENT, OR SUCH PROJECTS, STATE OF WEST	PROVEMENT TO ANY LUDING, BUT NOT	LIMITED TO, ROADS ON OF ANY HEATING IS OR OTHER D MATERIALS FOR ONTRACT WITH THE CH BIDS WERE	
В.	SHAPED, DRAWN, FABRICATED OR PROCESSED BY A SUCH OPERATION HEARTH, BASIC	EXTRUDED, FORGE	RLY PROCESSED, OR IWO OR MORE OF DE BY THE OPEN FURNACE,	1
c.	AMERICA AND IN	BJECT TO THE JUR	TORY, CONTINENTAL	
WR		E PURCHASING DEP THE USE OF FORE		
A.	EXCEED ONE TEN TOTAL CONTRACT HUNDRED DOLLAR GREATER. FOR T COST IS THE VA DELIVERED TO T	·	r (.1%) of the USAND FIVE HICHEVER IS HIS SECTION, THE PRODUCT AS	
В.	1 1 .	F THE PURCHASING	•	
SIGNATURE /	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	(DATE	11-18-09
TITLE 2	FEIN OC 33U	<u> </u>	N- 600-0400 ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1 Reside	<u> </u>	AUU'	INCOMOT ABOVE LABEL	



PRO CONTRACTING, INC.

CLARKSBURG, WV 26302

P.O. BOX 2442 / ARMORY RD.

Request for AMERICAN APPROXIMETERS AND APPROXIME Quotation

DEP14807

10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB: FREIGHT TERMS 09/24/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 11/19/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO W. VA. CODE SECTION 5A-3-56. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM; GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 pounds of steel are used in public works projects. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% or more higher than the bid price for foreign made IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL products to be supplied or produced in a "substantial SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 37W-600 0400 26-3348227 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NOUNE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14807

PAGENTA 11

CHUCK BOWMAN

804-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

PRO CONTRACTING, INC. P.O. BOX 2442 / ARMORY RD. CLARKSBURG, WV 26302

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIPVIA F.C.B ... FREIGHT TERMS: 09/24/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 11/19/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT NO LINE. QUANTITY JOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES bepartment of Labor, foreign products hay be supplied DNLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. FF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE provisions, the spending officer of the spending unit DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING pffice may request, in writing, a reevaluation and REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMENUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED to abide by the following schedule in issuing CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND list shall be forwarded to the buyer in the state purchasing division. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND! IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS GNATURE TELEPHONE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for AFONUMBER Quotation DEP14807

12

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

מעטט טממ

PRO CONTRACTING, INC. P.O. BOX 2442 / ARMORY RD. CLARKSBURG, WV 26302

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

# 100 to 1 10 to 1	\$200 M. \$250 M. \$50 M. \$50 M. \$50 M. \$10 M.	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VI	A	FO:B	FREIGHTTERMS
09/24/2 BID OPENING DATE:		9/2009		27D C	PENING TIME	01:30PM
120000000000000000000000000000000000000		CONTRACTOR				
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM.NUM	BEAL	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
В		IN FOURTEEN			RECEIVED BY TH	E
B II O A A	IDDERS AN THE SAME R PRIGINAL B DDENDUM D DDENDUM T	D SUBMITTED CULES AND REG CIDPING DOCUM	TO THE STAULATIONS THE SHALL E ONLY EXCEPT OF THE	ATE PURCE THAT APP ALSO APPETION SOLE PU	PLY TO AN MAY BE FOR AN RPOSE OF	ON
R	EV. 11/96		The contract of the contract o			
E	XHIBIT 10					
			REQUIS	ITION N	O.: .DEP14807	• • •
Z.	DDENDUM A	CKNOWLEDGEME	иT			
A	DDENDUM (S		ADE THE NE	CESSARY	LOWING CHECKE REVISIONS TO TC.	
A	DDENDUM N	o.'s:				
77	0. 1 /.0/.	30/2008		}		
740	0. 2					
JA(о. з					
M	0. 4					
1/4	0. 5	• • •				
		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TEA	MS AND COM	ITIONS	
SIGNATURE 4	\mathcal{R}		T	LEPHONE		ATE /8/1/-0
TITLE O		FEIN 2 20 10				17/16/07
"RESIDEN	<i>ত্য</i>	26-3348			I SDACE ADOVE LAD	IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



プロログラ

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

PRO CONTRACTING, INC.

CLARKSBURG, WV 26302

P.O. BOX 2442 / ARMORY RD.

Request for

DEP14807

13

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN B04-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

	IMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB:	FREIGHT TERMS
09/24/2009	<u> </u>	DTD 01	PENING TIME 0	1 - 3 (1) DM
BID OPENING DATE: 11/19/	Experience of the control of the con	BID OF	PENING LIME O	1:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT ITE	M NUMBER	UNIT PAICE	AMOUNT
	THAT FAILURE TO			E
REPRESENTATI ORAL DISCUSS AND ANY STAT INFORMATION	CLEARLY UNDERSTA ON MADE OR ASSUM ION HELD BETWEEN E PERSONNEL IS N ISSUED IN WRITIN NS BY AN OFFICIA	ED TO BE MAD VENDOR'S RE OT BINDING. G AND ADDED	DE DURING ANY EPRESENTATIVES ONLY THE TO THE	
Pas		sı		
	0.16/2009		ATE	
REV. 11/96				
	NOTICE			
A SIGNED BID	MUST BE SUBMITT	ED TO:		
PURCHAS BUILDIN 2019 WA	ENT OF ADMINISTRING DIVISION G 15 SHINGTON STREET, TON, WV 25305-0	EAST		
	LD CONTAIN THIS OR THE BID MAY	NOT BE CONSI	IDERED:	
SIGNATURE /	SEE REVERSE SIDE	FOR TERMS AND CONDIT	TIONS DATE	
June -	The I	304	[-633-3400]	11-18-09
President F	[™] ∂6-3348da	7	ADDRESS CHANGE	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Section Number 1988 Quotation

DEP14807

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO AMENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

PRO CONTRACTING, INC. P.O. BOX 2442 / ARMORY RD. CLARKSBURG, WV 26302

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS 09/24/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 11/19/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY LINE ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT BUYER: CB-23 RFQ. NO.: DEP14807 BID OPENING DATE: 11/19/2009 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304 622-2410 VENDOR SHOULD SUBMIT WITH THEIR BID THE CURRENT REMIT-TO ADDRESS TO BE USED FOR PAYMENT PROCESSING: Clarksburg, WV 26302 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS OUOTE: STEVE SZARO SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS 26-3348227 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE ESIDENT

Thomas (Sunrise Sanitation) Mine Drainage DEP14807

PRO CONTRACTING, INC.
P.O. BOX 2442 / ARMORY RD.
CLARKSBURG, WV 26302

I TOTAL				·	<u> </u>
ITEM NO.	OTIAN	mrres/	DEGOD MATON	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	434017377
190.	QUAN	I X I I I	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		T			
1.0	1 1	LS	Mobilization and Demobilization (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)	LS	13,500.00
2.0	<u> </u>	LS	Construction Layout Stakes (Limited to 3% of Total Bid)	LS	8,000,00
3.0	1 1	LS	Quality Control (Limited to 2% of Total Bid)	LS	4,800.00
4.1	11	LS	Site Preparation (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)	LS	14,000.00
4.2	130	TN	Gravel Road Rehabilitation	24.00	3,120.00
5.1	300	LF	Sediment Control Barrier	2.50	75s. ac
5.2	130	LF	Temporary Ditch	1.00	150.00
5.3	70	TN	Stabilized Construction Entrance	26.00	1,820.00
6.0	0.9	AC	Revegetation	3 000.00	2,700,00
7.1	74	TN	Type I Rip Rap Erosion Protection	ىد. 29	2,146.00
7,2	100	TN	Type II Rip Rap Erosion Protection	43.00	4,300.00
7.3	2	EA	8' Diameter Circular Junction Box, Frame, & Grate	11,500.00	23,000.00
			Standard WVDOH Type G Inlet for 48" Diameter Pipe with Frame &		
7.4	1	EA	Grate	4,35000	4,350.00
		<u> </u>	Standard WVDOH Type G Inlet for 24" Diameter Pipe with Frame &		4,350.00
7.5	1	EA	Grate	2450.00	2,450.00
7.6	225	LF	60" Diameter Spirolite Class 160 Smooth Bore HDPE Pipe	490.00	110,250.00
7.7	65	LF	48" Diameter Spirolite Class 160 Smooth Bore HDPE Pipe	350.20	22,750.00
7.8	260	LF	24" Diameter ADS N12 ST IB Smooth Bore HDPE Pipe	65.40	16, 900.00
7.9	20	LF	4" Diameter SDR 35 PVC Pipe	35.00	700.00
7.10	25	LF	6" Diameter SDR 35 PVC Pipe	40.00	1,900.00
8.1	1330	CY	Unclassified Excavation	(8.00	23,940.00
8.2	16	CY	Gabion Wall	280.0	4,480.00
11.0	985	SY	Erosion Control Matting	5.00	4,925.00
12.1	275	TN	Underdrain	<i>3</i> ට. ৩⊝	8,250.00
12.2	590	SY	Geotextile	5.90	2,950.00
					21120.00
				······	
	•				
			TOTAL		201 211
			IVIAL		\$ 281, 211.00

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: Ol/31/2010

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

diddt Odiris togatations are
Part A: General Information
Contractor Name: PRo Contracting Drc Tax Payer ID No.: 26-3348227 Address: P.o. By 2442 Aamong Rd City: Clarks Bupe State: W Zip Code: 26352 Phone: 354 622-2405 Fax No.: 3-4 622-2410 E-mail address: NA.
Part B: Legal Structure
Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
I, Steve J. Szazo, have the express authority to certify that:
Information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, and applicate. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Date 11/16/09 Signature Se Signature Se Title Sec. Engran
IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.~ov on the Internet.

Part D.

Contractor Name:

If the current entity and Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business affiliations. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- · All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- · Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name Address	Position/Title Telephone #
Ending Date:	% of Ownership Begin Date:
Name Address	Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership Begin Date: Ending Date:
Name Address	Position/Title . Telephone # % of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:
Name Address	Position/Title Telephone # % of OwnershipBegin Date: Ending Date:

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 45 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 S1B, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

;

रिवाद । वर्षा

100
-
- 4

3
Ç
-
-
حت
÷
-
Q
Ε.,
دو
<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>
e.gov/reporty iewer asny
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
Ξ,
٠.
دع
3
5
1
7
•
5/3
1
-
⇉
//uvss.osmre.gov/
it(ps://
<u></u>
-

10/16/2008 4:23:14 PM Guest	Епсіраце
10/16/2008	BeginDate 09/18/2008 09/18/2008 09/18/2008 09/18/2008
	Porcentage 80% 20%
	SubEntity 145524 Bryan W Reger 145524 Bryan W Reger 151167 Matthew Evans 151167 Matthew Evans
I XLS. the OFT	Ownership Is Owned By President Is Owned By Secretary
out RDE	Description Shareholder President Shareholder Secretary
attoans osmingov T Report by Entity 5 where the selected is 248140 Pro Contr	Parent 248140 Pro Contracting Inc 248140 Pro Contracting Inc 248140 Pro Contracting Inc 248140 Pro Contracting Inc



NOCKE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

REQNUMBER DEP14807

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*B19160306 304-622-2400 PRO CONTRACTING INC

PO BOX 2442

CLARKSBURG WV 26301

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	S	HIP VIA		F.O.B.		FREIG	HT TERMS
10/30/					***************************************			arada ular ada dua uda,		ogog raman na en una ni neue u	
BID OPENING DATE	1.	1/19/2	2009			BID	OPENIN	G TIME	01	:30PM	
LINE	QUANT	IΤΥ	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM	NUMBER		UNITPRICE		A	MOUNT
	*****	****	****	ADDI	ENDUM N	0.1 **	*****	*****	***		
	ADDENDU	M ISSU	JED FO	DR THI	THOMA	S (SUNRIS	 SE SANI	TATION)		
	,		,			RIBUTE TI	1		•		
	SHEETS A				JLTING	FROM THE	10/20/	09 MAN	DA-		
	TORY PRI	r-BID	MEET.	LING.		•					
	BID DATI AT 1:30		OPEN:	ING T	IME REM	AIN UNCHA	ANGED A	AS 11/1	9/09		
	*****	****	***	ио	OTHER	CHANGES	****	*****	****		
						•	=				
											,
001		•	TD) <i>C</i> O 70						
001		1	ГВ	}	962-73						•
	RECLAMA"	rion:	REST	RATIO	ON OF L	AND & OTH	IER PRO	PERTIE	S		

	*****	THIS	TS TH	TE ENI	OF RF	Q DEP14	₽\$07 **	**** T	OTAL:		
					·						
		การเการเการสมาชิกเกรีย	กรากโดยการกระการกา	المنافرة المائدة المنافرة المن	المنا المناو المناو المناو المناو المناو المناو المناو ا						Sandananggangganggan
SIGNATURE /	7			SEE RE	/ERSE SIDE F	OR TERMS AND C			DATE		
A.	_we	i	1K1 -			3	୦୷ - ୧ଶ୍ର	-0400	PATE	11-18-	<u></u>
TITLE Page.	ایہ		<u> 06</u>	<u>- 334</u>	8007			ADDRESS (TO BE NOTI	
WH	IEN RESPO	NDING '	TO RFQ	, INSER	T NAME A	ND ADDRESS	S IN SPAC	E ABOVE	LABELE	D VENDO	·R'



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST Vinginia				
COUNTY OF Harriss TO-WIT:				
I, <u>Sizve J. Szap</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:				
1. I am an employee of <u>Pro Courres crives</u> , <u>The</u> ; and, (Company Name)				
2. I do hereby attest that Pro Contractive, Inc. (Company Name)				
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.				
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.				
PRO COMPANY PMC (Company Name)				
(Company Name)				
By: Source Esman				
Title: Seria Bonnon				
Date: 11/16/09				
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 16 day of November . 2009				
By Commission expires				
OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC State of West Virginia DAVID B. LANG 200 Buchannan Ave. Clarksburg, WV 26301				
THIS WYSTORY IS PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE				
AEETDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL DESILLT IN DISCULAR TETCATION OF				

THE BID.



WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTOR LICENSING BOARD

CONTRACTOR LICENSE

Authorized by the

West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

Number:

WV044670

Classification:

GENERAL ENGINEERING

PRO CONTRACTING INC DBA PRO CONTRACTING INC PO BOX 2442 CLARKSBURG, WV 26301

Date Issued

Expiration Date

OCTOBER 06, 2009

OCTOBER 06, 2010

Authorized Company Signature

Chair, West Virginia Contractor

Licensing Board

This license, or a copy thereof, must be posted in a conspicuous place at every construction site where work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license cannot be assigned or transferred by licensee. Issued under provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 21, Article 11.



30# **8**#41041

T LUUZ

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) OP ID SB PROCO-1 CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE ACORD_ 10/26/09 THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. PRODUCER United Security Agency 139 West Main Street Bridgeport WV 26330 INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# Phone: 304-842-3314 Fax: 304-842-7321 BRICKSTREET INSURANCE 12372 INSURER A: INSURED INSURER B:

PRO CONTRACTING INC				INSURER C:				
DAVE LANG P O BOX 2442 CLARKSBURG WV 26302-2442				INSURER D:				
CLARKSBURG WV 26302-2442			NSURER E:					
CO1	/EE A	CEC						
COVERAGES THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABO ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RES MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.					5, EXCLUSIONS AND C	AL DE IGOUED OU		
NSR	ADD'D NSRD	TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER PO	TE (MM/DD/YY)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YY)	LIMITS		
	140710	GENERAL LIABILITY			1		\$	
1		COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY				DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurence)	\$	
		CLAIMS MADE OCCUR				MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	
		O MIO WI DE			Ţ	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	
						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	
	i	OFFINI ACCORDANT A MARY ADDI IEC DED.				PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	
		GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: POLICY PRO- LOC						
		<u></u>						
		AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY				COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	
		ANY AUTO			ŀ			
		ALL OWNED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
		SCHEDULED AUTOS						
		HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
		NON-OWNED AUTOS				PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
	ļ					AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	\$	
		GARAGE LIABILITY				EA ACC	\$	
		ANY AUTO				OTHER TRAIN	\$	
	 	EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY				EACH OCCURRENCE	s	
		OCCUR CLAIMS MADE				AGGREGATE	\$	
		OCCOR L GENATIO WINDE					\$	
							\$	
		DEDUCTIBLE RETENTION S					\$	
 	1					X WC STATU- OTH-		
		RKERS COMPENSATION AND LOYERS' LIABILITY	WC10211754-02	10/01/09	10/01/10	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$100000	
A	ANY	PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	WC10211/34-02			E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE		
		ICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? s, describe under				E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$500000	
<u> </u>	SPE	CIAL PROVISIONS below				E.E. DIOGRAL - 7 OCIO 1 EMILI	1	
	НТО	ER						
1								
DES	CRIPT	ION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC	CLES / EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEME	NT / SPECIAL PRO	VISIONS	**************************************		
"-"	VI.0.						1	
ļ								
OANA OANA					IOM			
CERTIFICATE HOLDER				CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION				
PROCON2				DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL DAYS WRITTEN				
PRO CONTRACTING, INC P.O. BOX 2442 CLARKSBURG WV 25302						ER WILL ENDEAVOR TO IMAL ER NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT F		
					IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSURER, ITS AGENTS OR			
					REPRESENTATIVES.			
					AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE			
				Sharon B	oyles VI/	MILLION SOURCE	CORPORATION 1988	

ACORD 25 (2001/08)

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the	undersigned, Pro Contracting, Inc.
of P. O. Box 2442 Clarksburg, V	WV 26302 as Principal, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
of America of 1 Tower Sq., 5PB Hartford, CT	a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Connecticut with its principal office in the City of Hartfo	ord, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Percent of the	he total amount bid (\$ 5%) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves	s, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation is such that when	eas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
	hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
DEP 14807: Reclamation: Restoration of Land a	and Other Properties
The "Thomas (Sunrise Sanitation) Mine Drainage	2 ¹¹
Thomas, W/V - Tucker County	
NOW THEREFORE,	
hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this oblig force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.	enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the ation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which waive notice of any such extension.	ch the Obligee may accept such bld, and said Surety does hereby
N WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have he	ereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and the	
19th day of November , 20 09	
•	Dun Contracting Inc
Principal Corporate Seal	Pro Contracting, Inc. (Name of Principal)
	(Name of Philopan)
	(Must be President or Vice President)
	Precidet (Title)
	Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
Surety Corporate Seal	(Name of Strety)
	1

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Seaboard Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

218346

Certificate No. 002825026

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York, that St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the

laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint C. David Thomas, Richard L. Higginbotham, Bunnie Marie Perrine, Jeffery O'Dell, and Robin Hubbard-Sherrod of the City of ____Charleston___ __, State of____ West Virginia ___, their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law. 11th IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this _ February Farmington Casualty Company St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Seaboard Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss. ____ day of _ February 2009 , before me personally appeared George W. Thompson, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer. In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2011.



WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Altorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this

____, 20 *09*.

Kori M. Johanson Assistant Secretary





















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.